
County of Mendocino Master Fee Schedule June 23, 2024
Fee Title Fee Amount Government Code Justification

Countywide Internal Fees

Document Retrieval

Retrieval of Document/Report over 5 years old $5.00

Photocopy Fees

$0.10 Each

Printing Fees

A-87 Actual costs A-87 Actual costs

Postage Fees

A-87 Actual costs A-87 Actual costs

Returned Check Fees

$25.00 Actual Costs

Auditor Fees

Earnings Withholding Order Processing $2.00 CCP Sec. 706.034

Check Stub Copy $2.00

Duplicate Copy of W-2 $10.00

Facsimile Fees

Local

First page $2.50

Each additional page $1.25

Long Distance

Each additional page $1.75

Agriculture

Site visit/Consultation $119.00

Small animal trap placement & service (Up to 30 days per property for Raccoon, Skunk, Bobcat, 

Fox, Opossum, Coyote, other)

$119.00

Large animal trap placement & service (Up to 20

days per property for Bear, Lion, Feral Hog, other)

$144.00

Ranch service agreement - 1 year $983.00

Ranch service agreement - 1 month $119.00

Water Submeter Testing by Owner Request $64.00 Sec. 12210 B&P

Third Party Certifier Annual Application Fee $1,100.00

Annual MSF Certification Program Fee $1,085.00

Hourly Inspection Fee $119.00

Pest Condition and Pest Treatment

State Phytosanitary Certificates

Minimum Charge (1 Certificate) $24.00 Sec. 5202 CFAC

Number of Certificates (2-3) $24.00 Sec. 5202 CFAC

Number of Certificates (4-6) $49.00 Sec. 5202 CFAC

Number of Certificates (7-9) $49.00 Sec. 5202 CFAC

Number of Certificates (10 +) Specialist's hourly weighted rate plus IRS

rate/mile (if travel necessary) Sec. 5202 CFAC;  Reso. No. 22-091

Federal Phytosanitary Certificates

Each Certificate
Specialist's hourly weighted rate plus IRS

rate/mile (if travel necessary) Sec. 5202 CFAC;  Reso. No. 22-091

Certificates of Quarantine Compliance

Minimum Charge (1 Certificate) $24.00 Sec. 5202 CFAC

Number of Certificates (2-6) $24.00 Sec. 5202 CFAC

Number of Certificates (7-12) $49.00 Sec. 5202 CFAC

Number of Certificates (13-19) $49.00 Sec. 5202 CFAC

Number of Certificates (20 +)

Specialist's hourly weighted rate plus IRS

rate/mile (if travel necessary) Sec. 5202 CFAC;  Reso. No. 22-091

Certification of Pest Treatment

For Supervision of fumigation, cold storage, dip or other treatments and certification pursuant to 

CFAC, Federal Quarantine Regulations or County

Ordinance

Specialist's hourly weighted rate plus IRS

rate/mile (if travel necessary)

Reso. No. 22-091

Regulatory Trapping

To comply with quarantines involving other foreign countries, states, and counties Agricultural Field Inspector's hourly 

weighted rate plus IRS rate/mile, plus

cost of traps
Reso. No. 22-091

Weighing and Measuring Device Inspection

Tests for Non-commercial inspection Sec. 12210 B&P

Tests for Commercial Devices upon request from owner when testing could be performed by a 

registered repairman Sec. 12210.5 B&P

Charges for travel, stand-by, and return call charges for a second test in the same calendar year.

Small Capacity Scales (up to 10,000 GVW)

Per Hour $109.00

Per Mile $1.50

Large Capacity Scales (10,000 to 40,000 GVW)

Per Hour $218.00

Per Mile $2.00

Large Capacity Scales (more than 40,000 GVW)

Per Hour $218.00

Per Mile $2.50

Retail Gasoline Dispensers

Per Hour $109.00

Per Mile $0.75

Wholesale Petroleum Meters

Per Hour $109.00

Per Mile $1.00

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Meters

Per Hour $109.00

Per Mile $0.85

All Other Commercial Devices

Per Hour $109.00

Per Mile $1.00



Bee Charges

Certification for Exportation of Bees on Comb

Specialist's hourly weighted rate plus IRS

rate/mile (if travel necessary) Secs. 29141, 29143 CFAC;  Reso. No. 22-091

Certification of Colony Strength

Specialist's hourly weighted rate plus IRS

rate/mile (if travel necessary) Sec. 29195 CFAC;  Reso. No. 22-091

Registration of Apiary $64.00 Secs. 29040, 29043, 29044 CFAC

Fruit, Nut, and Vegetable Certificates

Certification for other state or country $37.00 Sec. 42793 CFAC

Certified Producer Certificate $37.00 Reso. No. 13-042, 1392.8 CCR

Certified Farmer's Market Certificate $37.00 Sec. 1392.8 CCR

Fresh Fruit & Vegetable Wholesaler Registration $37.00 Sec. 43061 CFAC

Commercial Fruit & Vegetable Inspector Registration $37.00 Sec. 57302 CFAC

Determination of Soluble Solids for Grapes for Wine and Byproducts (minimum charge 4 hours) Agricultural Field Inspector's weighted

hourly rate

Sec. 41164 CFAC

Farm Labor Contractors

Farm Labor Contractor Registration $37.00 Sec. 1695 CLC, Sec. 12999.5(d) CFAC

Structural Pest Control License Applicants Exam Fee

Administration of a Field Representative

Examination

$37.00 Sec. 1948(a)(8) B&P

State Fees Collected by Mendocino County

Device Administrative Fee (Water, Vapor, & Electric submeters) $37.00 B&P 12027, 12107, 12241

Device Administrative Fee (Small scales, meters & dispensers) $37.00 B&P 12027, 12107, 12241

Device Administrative Fee (Liquid gas meters,

heavy capacity scales)

$37.00 B&P 12027, 12107, 12241

Device Administrative Fee (Vehicle scales) $37.00 B&P 12027, 12107, 12241

State Export Certification $37.00 CCR 4603(i)

Master Permit $134.00 CCR 4603(i)

Air Quality Management District

Please Refer to Air Quality Management District

Website

Animal Care & Control

Adoption – Canine/Feline (plus any vaccination

fees)

$53.00 F&Ag 31108

Spay/Neuter Refundable Deposit $75.00 Reso No. 10-149, F&Ag 30503

Canine License:

Altered $31.00 Reso. No. 11-073, FA 30804.5, 30652

Unaltered $62.00 Reso. No. 11-073,  FA 30801

3-Year License $172.00

3-Year S/N License $76.00

Duplicate License/Tag $8.00 FA 30502, 30803

Delinquent Licensing Penalty $40.00

Delinquent Licensing Penalty - Unaltered $70.00

Potentially Dangerous/Vicious Dog License $100.00 FA 31641

Impound/Redemption Fee - Unaltered:

1st Offense $75.00 FA 31251

2nd Offense $110.00 FA 31251

3rd Offense $155.00 FA 31251

Each offense after 3rd w/in 2 yr. period $180.00 FA 31251

Impound/Redemption Fee - Altered:

1st Offense $51.00 FA 31251

2nd Offense $81.00 FA 31251

3rd Offense $125.00 FA 31251

Each offense after 3rd w/in 2 yr. period $161.00 FA 31251

Non-Commercial Residential Kennel:

05 - 10 Canines $147.00 Reso. No. 11-073, FA 30807

11 - 20 Canines $205.00 Reso. No. 11-073, FA 30807

21 - 50 Canines $353.00 Reso. No. 11-073, FA 30807

Re-Inspection Fee $69.00

Feed & Care Fee (Canine) (per day) $31.00 Reso. No. 10-149, CIV 1834, PC 597e

Feed & Care Fee (Feline) (per day) $31.00 Reso. No. 10-149, CIV 1834, PC 597e

Feed & Care Fee (Quarantine Animals) (per day) $39.00 Reso. No. 10-149

Trap Rental (per week) $10.00

Refundable Trap Deposit $74.00

Vicious PDA (Potentially Dangerous Animal)

Hearing Fee

$490.00

Handling of Large Animal Actual Cost

Veterinarian Treatment Actual Cost

Emergency Call-Out $151.00

Owner Animal Surrender at Shelter $59.00

Pick Up of Owned Animal $124.00

Owner Animal Surrender at Shelter w/Litter $75.00

Small Animal Carcass Removal $124.00

Incineration of Animal $59.00 Reso. No. 10-149

Home Quarantine Inspection $69.00 HS 121595, 121600, 121610 CCR

Exotic Animal Permit $202.00

Heartworm Test – Canine $26.00

DHLPP Vaccine $23.00 Reso. No. 11-073

FVRCP Vaccine $23.00 Reso. No. 11-073

RABIES Vaccine $20.00 Reso. No. 14-047

BORDATELLA Vaccine $18.00

FELV Vaccine $30.00 Reso. No. 22-091

FELV/FIV Test $29.00

Microchip $17.00

Feline Carriers $6.00

Feline Neuter $58.00 Reso. No. 11-073, FA 30520



Feline Spay $94.00 Reso. No.'s 11-073, 22-091

Canine Neuter (Under 40 lbs.) $129.00 Reso. No.'s 11-073, 22-091

Canine Neuter (From 40-70 lbs.) $154.00 Reso. No.'s 11-073, 22-091

Canine Spay (Under 40 lbs.) $171.00 Reso. No.'s 11-073, 22-091

Canine Spay (From 40-70 lbs.) $186.00 Reso. No.'s 11-073, 22-091

Basic Exam $22.00

IV Fluids $22.00

Additional Fluids (per bag) $18.00

Sedation (Under 40lbs) $37.00

Sedation (Over 40lbs) $55.00

Anesthesia (Under 40lbs) $37.00

Anesthesia (Over 40lbs) $55.00

Cephazolin Injection $17.00

Antibiotics (per prescription) $29.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Suture (per pack) $7.00

Crypt Orchid (Small) $31.00

Crypt Orchid (Large) $37.00

IDEXX at Cost $324.00

Ear Mite Treatment and Flush $15.00

Worming (per tablet) $21.00 Reso. No. 22-091

PARVO Test $56.00 Reso. No. 22-091

RVT Rate Actual Cost and Time

Vet Rate Actual Cost and Time

Fecal Test $22.00

Protective Collar 7.5” $6.00

Protective Collar 15” $7.00

Protective Collar 25” $10.00

Bitter Orange (1ounce) $5.00

Bitter Orange (2ounce) $6.00

FLEA Prevention $11.00 Reso. No. 22-091

DAPP $23.00 Reso. No. 22-091

LEPTO $23.00 Reso. No. 22-091

RABIES at cost (State) $10.00 Reso. No. 22-091

MICROCHIP at cost $15.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Canine Neuter (Above 70 lbs) $167.00 Reso. No.'s 11-073,  22-091

Canine Spay (Above 70 lbs) $217.00 Reso. No.'s 11-073,  22-091

Outside Vet Services $530.00

Assessor-Clerk-Recorder

Assessor Fees

Maps & Labels

Assessor Plat Maps $6.00

Plat Map Subscription (Annual) $225.00

Plat Map Updates for Subscribers $3.00

Plat Map, per page, full book $3.00

Archived Assessor's Maps, per page $6.00

Microfiche Copies $4.00

Photocopies of Map Index, per page $4.00

County Maps, each $5.00

Other

Comparable Sales List, Viewing $10.00

Brooktrails Block/Lot Index $35.00

Aerial Photo Deposit $190.00

Aerial Photo Index, Each $5.00

Aerial Photo Rental, Each (First 2 weeks) $5.00

Aerial Photo Rental, Late Fee, each work day/per photo $2.00

Aerial Photocopies, 2005-06 Fly Over only $13.00

Facsimile Charges, first page $1.50

Facsimile Charges, each additional page $1.00

Postage and Handling $0.30

Screen Print $7.00

Property Characteristics, per parcel (Non-Owner) $10.00

Photocopies, per page $2.00

Research Time, Per Hour, with minimum of $25.00 $50.00

Certification of a Record $15.00

Filming of Complete Map Set, per map $2.00

Boundary Line Adjustment, Certificate of Compliance and Subdivisions up to four parcels $200.00 for Subdivisions up to 4 parcels 

+$50.00 for each additional parcel

Mobile Home Tax Clearance Certificate $25.00

Estimate of Lien, parcel divisions $28.00

Data Processing Services Actual Cost

Processing Fee for Parent-Child and Grandparent-

Grandchild Exclusion

$175.00 Sec 54985 GC

Clerk-Recorder Fees

Election Fees

Photocopy of Campaign and Conflict of Interest Statements (per page) $0.10 GC 81008

Non-Standard Photocopies (election result tapes) -

Hourly Rate

$86.31

Retrieval of statements 5 or more years old (per

statement)

$50.00 GC 81008

Labels of registered voters (per thousand) $36.00 EC 2190

Plus set up fee $40.00

Index of registered voters (per thousand) $28.00 EC 2190

Plus set up fee. $65.00

Certificate of Registration $16.00 EC 2167



Filing Notice of Intent of Initiative Petition (Fee will be refunded if petition is certified to be 

sufficient within one year of filing.)

$200.00
EC 9103

Sale of Electronic Voter Registration Information

With History

$225.00

Without History $200.00

Plus set up fee for each $25.00

Minimum Fee for Entities Not Going to Election $300.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Filing Notice of Determination re Negative Declaration pursuant to Pub. Resource Code

21080(c)

$50.00 plus $2,548.00 as set by State
F&G 711.4(d), Reso No. 22-091

Filing Notice of Determination re Environmental Impact Report prepared pursuant to CA 

Environmental Quality Act

$50.00 plus $3,539.25 as set by State
F&G 711.4(d), Reso No. 22-091

Absentee Lists

Set-up $65.00

Daily printing $26.00

Clerk Fees

Marriage License

Marriage license $95.00 GC 26840

Confidential marriage license $97.00 GC 26840.1, .8

Issuance of marriage license outside of normal

business hours

$95.00 GC 26840.2

Performance of marriage, during office hours $50.00 GC 26861

Fictitious Business License

Filing and indexing Fictitious Business Name

Statement and one certified copy

$46.00 B&P 17929(a)

Each additional name on same statement (business

and partner's names)

$5.00 B&P 17929(a), (b)

Additional certified copy of Fictitious Business

Name Statement

$1.85 B&P 17926(b)

Filing and indexing a Statement of Abandonment

of Fictitious Business Name Statement

$32.00 B&P 17929(c)

Filing and indexing a Statement of Withdrawal from Partnership $32.00 B&P 17929(d)

Affidavit of publication of Notice of dissolution of partnership per Corp. C 15035.5 $25.00 GC 26850

Other

Searching records (per year, per name) $5.00 GC 26854

Copy Fees Per Page 8 1/2" X 11" To 8 1/2" X 14" $0.10

Documents Other Than 8 1/2" X 11" To 8 1/2" X 14"

(Per Hour)

$64.00

Certifying to a photocopy of any filed paper (per

document)

$1.75 GC 26833

Comparing (per page, in addition to fee for

certifying)

$8.00 GC 26837

Certificate for which fee is not otherwise fixed $1.75 GC 26836

Exemplification of photocopy of record (in

addition to photocopying or comparing charges)

$20.00 GC 26839

Taking affidavit and/or acknowledgment,

including Certificate, per signature

$2.25 GC 26853, 55

Certificate to official capacity of public official $2.25 GC 26852

Filing and indexing Auctioneer's Bond $2.00 GC 26849

Filing and entering appointment of Humane

Officer

$5.00 CC 607f

Filing, canceling, revoking, or withdrawing bond of Notary Public.  Applicable recording fees 

made payable to the County Recorder also collected at

the time of filing bond.

$25.00

GC 26849.1

Registration of Professional Process Server $100.00 B&P 22352

Filing, canceling, revoking or withdrawing

Professional Process Servers bond

$13.00 B&P 22353(c)

Registration of Professional Photocopier, if not a

Professional Process Server (plus bond)

$175.00 B&P 22453

Registration of Professional Photocopier, if a

Professional Process Server

$100.00 B&P 22453.1

Filing, canceling, revoking or withdrawing a

Professional Photocopier bond

$13.00 B&P 22455(a)(2)

Each additional card regarding Professional

Photocopier

$10.00 B&P 22453

Filing and indexing of other papers for which a fee

is not elsewhere provided

$2.25 GC 26850

Certificate in re certificate of authority issued by

Insurance Commission

$2.25 GC 26851

Filing a Power of Attorney for Admitted Surety

Insurer

$14.00 GC 26855.1

Filing a Power of Attorney for Admitted Surety

Insurer, if more than one name on Power of Attorney (per additional name)

$2.25
GC 26855.1

Filing Notice of Cancellation, Revocation or Withdrawal of Power of Attorney for Admitted

Surety Insurer

$5.50
GC 26855.1

Filing Notice of Cancellation, Revocation or Withdrawal of Power of Attorney for Admitted 

Surety Insurer, if more than one name on Notice (per name)

$2.25
GC 26855.1

Filing Financial Statement of Admitted Surety Insurer $3.50 GC 26855.2

Filing a Surrender, Revocation, Cancellation, Annulment or Suspension of Certificate of Surety $3.50
GC 26855.3

Authentication of any document per court order (per signature) $2.00

Filing Notice of Determination re Negative Declaration pursuant to Pub. Resource Code 21080(c) $50.00 plus $1,800.00 as set by State
F&G 711.4(d)

Filing Notice of Determination re Environmental Impact Report prepared pursuant to California 

Environmental Quality Act

$50.00 plus $2,500.00 as set by State F&G 711.4(d)

CEQA filing requiring no fee to Department of Fish and Game $50.00 F&G 711.4(d)

Recorder Fees

Regular Recording Fees

First page (8½" x 11") $14.00 GC 27361

Each additional page $3.00 GC 27361

Additional recording fee for documents containing

pages other than 8½" x 11" fee per page for every page of entire document

$3.00
GC 27361

Penalty print (per page) $1.00 GC 27361

When two or more documents serially

incorporated into one form, each will be considered as separate.

$13.00 for each document after first GC 27361



Release of lien by government agency $17.00 GC 27361.3

Military discharge No fee GC 27381

State or local governmental entity recording fee when document is for the benefit of the 

government entity

No fee
GC 27383

Each additional reference indexed $1.00 GC 27361.2

Indexing documents with more than 10 names - for

each additional 10 names or fraction thereof

$1.00 GC 27361.8

Transfer of title documents recorded without Preliminary Change of Ownership Report $20.00
R&T 480.3(b)

Notification of Involuntary Lien - (per debtor) $5.00 GC 27387

Filing of Maps (first page) $9.00 GC 27372

Each additional page $2.00 GC 27372

SB2 Fee - Building Home & Jobs Fee $75.00, not to exceed $225 GS2788.1, Reso No. 22-091

Preliminary 20-day Filing and Notice $25.00 GC 27361.9, CC 3097

Copy Fees

Official records and small maps

First page $5.00 GC 27366

Each additional page of same document $1.00 GC 27366

Official records from large books and ledgers

First page $6.00 GC 27366

Each additional page of same document $1.00 GC 27366

Large maps

First page $7.00 GC 27366

Each additional page of same map $3.00 GC 27366

Certified Copy of Birth $29.00 H&S 103625, Reso No. 22-091

Birth Certificate for Public Agency $22.00 H&S 103625, Reso No. 22-091

Marriage Certificate $17.00 H&S 103625, Reso No. 22-091

Marriage Certificate for Public Agency $12.00 H&S 103625, Reso No. 22-091

Death Certificate for Public or Public Agency $24.00 H&S 103625, Reso No. 22-091

Certification of photocopy, per document $1.00 GC 27364

Microfilm (per roll) $22.00 GC 54985

Microfilm 35mm (per roll) $23.00 GC 54985

CD of Official Records - Mailed Weekly $40.00

Vital Records Search Fees

Birth $29.00 H&S 103625, Reso No. 22-091

Marriage $17.00 H&S 103625, Reso No. 22-091

Death $24.00 H&S 103625, Reso No. 22-091

General records (per year, per name) $5.00 GC 27369

Miscellaneous Fees

Returned check charge $50.00 GC 6151.7(b)

Remote access fee (per month) $175.00

Clerk of the Board

(Shared fees exist in relation to planning-related

items, please refer to Planning and Building Services)

Copy of CD recording of Board of Supervisor's

meeting

$34.00

Copy of DVD recording of Board of Supervisor's meeting $34.00

Board Audio Recording (USB Flash Drive) $34.00 GC 6256, 6257

Board Chambers - Half Day Rate $103.00

Board Chambers - Full Day Rate $171.00

Other

Assessment Appeals Board (AAB) Application for

Changed Assessment Processing Fee

$137.00

Assessment Appeals Board Finding of Fact (See

County Counsel)

$0.00 Reso. No.'s 11-072, 13-065

Certification Fee (per certification) $2.25 GC 6256, 6257

Comparison of Pages (per page) $2.25

Recordings of Proceedings/Actual Cost $34.00

Transcripts of Proceedings/each Actual Cost

Multiple Planning Appeals Fee of the most expensive appeal and one-

half the fee of EACH additional fee

County Counsel

Special District Fees: Legal Services fee for Special Districts, Boards and Commission $248.00 per hour

Planning and Building Services and Department of

Transportation: Charges for Minor Subdivision Reviews which include: Road Maintenance 

Agreements, Private Road Maintenance Agreements, Subdivision Improvement Agreements and 

Monumentation Agreements. 

$248.00 per hour

Planning and Building Services and Department of Transportation: Development Agreement

Reviews
$248.00 per hour

Conservatorship Fees: LPS and Probate Cases for reappointments and accountings. $248.00 per hour California Probate Code Section 2640

Public Administrator Cases $248.00 per hour California Probate Code Section 10811

Release of Lis Pendens in Civil Litigation Cases $248.00 per hour

Fee for Written Findings of Fact: Collection instructions: BOE -AH(S1) or any revision thereof. $248.00 per hour

Cultural Service Agency

Library

Miscellaneous

Fines

Out of State Interlibrary Loan fee to other states $10.00 Reso No. 10-109

Interlibrary Loan to our customers $2.00 Reso No. 10-109

Records Center

Photocopy $.10 per page

Printing $.10 per page

Replacement Fees

Damaged Item Fee Replacement Cost + $10.00 per itam Reso. No. 22-091

Lost Item Fee Replacement cost plus $5.00 per item Reso. No. 22-091

Public Computer Use Fees



USB Flash Drives $5.00

Earbuds $3.00

Meeting Room - Library use, sponsored groups,

non-profits, free & open to public meetings

Free

Meeting Room - for private or commercial use -

hourly use fee

$30.00

Museum

Photocopies

Photocopies from published printed works

8.5"X11" $.10 per page

8.5"X14" $.25 per page

11"x17" $.50 per page

Photocopies from material in manuscript

8.5"X11"

8.5"X14" $.75 per page

11"x17" $1.00 Per page

Digital Reproduction Fees

Image Reproduction file (copy) up to 600 DPI $21.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Digital Video/Audio file (copy) up to 60 Minutes $27.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Flash drive for digital files $12.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Access and Use Fees

Microfilm/Microfiche Access - Each $8.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Image Use Fee $20.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Image Use Fee to Non-Profit FREE Reso. No. 22-091

Audio/Visual Use Fee - up to 60 Minutes Each $50.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Audio/Visual Use Fee - up to 60 Minutes Each to

Non-Profit

FREE Reso. No. 22-091

Research Fees

Research Fee - 1st Hour Free, Then for Each 30

Minutes up to 8 Hours/Project

$53.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Microfilm/Microfiche - Staff Search for Each $28.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Shipping and Handling Fees

Shipping and Handling Shipping Cost + $23.00 Handling fee

Admission

Adult $7.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Children 6-17 $2.75 Reso. No. 22-091

Children 5 and Under Free Free Reso. No. 22-091

Family (2 Adults and Dependent Children) $16.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Admission Free Wednesdays for Mendocino

County Library Card Holders

FREE

Museum Guided Programs

Tier I Guided Activity Ticket Price $3.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Tier II Guided Activity Ticket Price $9.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Tier III Guided Activity Ticket Price $14.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Tier IV Guided Activity Ticket Price $18.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Museum Space Use

Wonacott Classroom - private or commercial Day

Use Fee

$191.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Wonacott Courtyard or Classroom - private or

commercial Hourly Use Fee

$63.00 Reso. No. 22-091

Museum Classroom & Courtyard Use by Museum, sponsored groups, non-profits, free & open to 

public meetings

Free
Reso. No. 22-091

Museum Freezer for Artifacts- 10 Day Session $53.00

Executive Office

General

Film Permits

Film Permit $203.00

Facilities

Veterans Hall Rental Fees

Public Use (Public or Private Functions) $500.00 per day Reso. No. 19-331

Congressional Chartered Groups and Auxiliaries Free

Historically Sponsored Groups Free

All County Departments and Agencies for Official

Functions

Free

Non-Profit Veterans related groups $90.00 per day

Recognized Employee Groups $90.00 per day

Other Non-Profit Organizations and Governmental Agencies (Including but not Limited to; 

Schools, City, State, and Federal Agencies)

$350.00 per day Reso. No. 19-331

Cleaning Deposit (Refundable Deposit) $500.00 per rental Reso. No. 19-331

Key Deposit (Refundable Deposit) $25.00

Parks and Recreation

Low Gap Park - Group Picnic Area Day Use Fee $145.00 Reso. No.'s 22-091, 19-170

Mill Creek Park - Group Area Day Use Fee $145.00 Reso. No.'s 22-091, 19-170

Bower Park - Group Picnic Area Day Use Fee $145.00 Reso. No.'s 22-091, 19-170

Indian Creek Day Use Parking $5.00 Reso. No.'s 22-091, 19-170

Indian Creek Park Camp (per night, per vehicle) $35.00 Reso. No.'s 22-091, 19-170

Redwood Valley Lion's Park - Group Picnic Area

Day Use Fee

$145.00 Reso. No.'s 22-091, 19-170

Redwood Valley Lion's Park - Electrical Power Box

Rental Fee

$100.00

Redwood Valley Lion's Club Park - Annual

Property Use Fee

$180.00

Refundable Park Cleaning Deposit - Less than 50 People $50.00

Refundable Park Cleaning Deposit - More than 50-100 People $100.00

Large Gathering/Special Event Permit $250.00

Large Gathering/Special Event Cleaning/Damage Refundable Deposit $150.00

Redwood Valley Lion's Park - Refundable Dumpster Use and Key Access Fee $25.00 ($25 

Refundable Key Rental Fee) 

$50.00



Low Gap Park/Mill Creek Park - Vehicle Access Key Rental Fee (48-hour rental/Refundable) $25.00 Reso. No.'s 22-091, 19-170

Low Gap/Mill Creek Park - Vehicle Access Key Late

Return Fee *Note: Fee is per day, up to a maximum 5 days

$15.00 per day ($75.00 max)
Reso. No.'s 22-091, 19-170

Park Day Use Rescheduling Fee $25.00 Reso. No.'s 22-091, 19-170

Park Day Use Cancellation Fee * Note: Partial refunds given at least 30 days prior to scheduled 

reservation date

$25.00
Reso. No.'s 22-091, 19-170

Information Services

Provision of GIS Data - Vector Data $47.00

GIS Services to Outside Agencies - Information Services Cost of Labor Hourly charge for services

Public Health, Behavioral Health, and Social Services

Environmental Health

Body Art Program Fees

Body Art Facility $157.00 H&S 101325, 119324.5

Practitioner Registration $78.00 H&S 101325, 119324.5

Mobile Body Art Facility $130.00 H&S 101325, 119324.5

Temporary Body Art Facility $111.00 H&S 101325, 119324.5

Plan Review, Major $289.00 H&S 101325, 119324.5

Plan Review, Minor $165.00 H&S 101325, 119324.5

Cannabis Fee

Cannabis Facility Business License Review

(EHHAZ)

$198.00

Initial Cannabis Review $148.00

Cottage Food Fees

Class A Registration $94.00 H&S 101325, 113715

Class B Permit $199.00 H&S 101325, 113715

Food Establishment Fees

Restaurant & Bar over 650 square feet $888.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Restaurant & Bar under 650 square feet $888.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Restaurant over 650 square feet (including large school kitchens) $752.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Restaurant under 650 square feet (including

medium school kitchens)

$506.00 H&S 101325, 113713

School Kitchen $597.00

Satelite School Kitchen $416.00

Bed & Breakfast $254.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Continental Breakfast Only $290.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Bars $427.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Food Establishment Permit Low Risk Minimal - Limited Food Preparation $597.00

Seasonal Restaurant (6 months or less) $446.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Mobile Food Preparation Unit $690.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Temporary Food Facility

Temporary Hazardous Food Booth (submitted 5 or more days prior to the event) $92.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Temporary Hazardous Food Booth (submitted less than 5 days before the event) $95.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Three or more events per year $101.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Temporary Non-Hazardous Food Facility

Temporary Non-Hazardous - Prepackaged only $73.00

Temporary Non-Hazardous -  3 events or more - Prepackaged only $77.00

Temporary Non-Hazardous Food Booth (submitted 5 or more days prior to the event) $76.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Temporary Non-Hazardous Food Booth

(submitted less than 5 days before the event)

$80.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Three or more events per year $101.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Catering Kitchen (not covered in other fee

category)

$396.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Catering in a Permitted Facility $324.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Bakery $792.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Bakery with Units (Deli / Restaurant / etc.) $884.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Large Retail Market (over 10,000 square feet) $1,172.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Large Retail Market (over 10,000 square feet) with

units

$1,448.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Medium Retail Market (over 2,000 square feet but under 10,000 square feet) $649.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Medium Retail Market (over 2,000 square feet but

under 10,000 square feet) with units

$649.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Small Retail Market (under 2,000 square feet

including units)

$649.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Mobile Food Facility (Vehicles) $602.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Mobile Food Facility - Category A (Prepackaged only) $324.00

Mobile Food Facility - Category B (Limited food preparation) $602.00

Mobile Food Facility - Category C (High risk food preparation) $690.00

Farmers Market $0.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Produce Stand/Produce Truck $306.00 Reso. No. 13-042, H&S 101325, 113713

Low Risk Minimal Food (includes small school kitchens) $319.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Plan Review, Major $753.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Plan Review, Minor $466.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Vending Machines, per year (9.08.150 MCC):

1-10 Machines $189.00 H&S 101325, 113713

11 or more Machines $294.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Organized Camps $320.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Community Event Application (less than 15 vendors) $249.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Community Event Late Application (less than 15 vendors) $254.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Community Event Application (15 or more

vendors)

$249.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Community Event Late Application (15 or more

vendors)

$254.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Food Handler Certification Class with book $136.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Food Handler Certification (exam only) $129.00 H&S 101325, 113713



Food Handler Certification Class Only $80.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Additional Fee for Private On-site Water System $125.00 H&S 101325, 113713

Water Program Fees

State Small Water System Operational Permit $467.00 H&S 64253, 64259

Green Emissions Reduction Fees

Green Emissions Reduction Measures Permit $141.00

Solid Waste Fees

Applications

Hearing Panel Appeal $1,680.00 H&S 101025, 101325P,  RC 43202, 43213

Solid Waste (fee per hour) $342.00 H&S 101025, 101325P,  RC 43202, 43213

Annual Inspection Fees

Full Solid Waste Facility Permit:

Woodwaste Disposal Site $22,235.00 H&S 101025, 101325, PRC 43202, 43213

Composting Facility Site $22,485.00 H&S 101025, 101325, PRC 43202, 43213

Large Volume Transfer Station or Material

Recovery Facility

$22,225.00 H&S 101025, 101325, PRC 43202, 43213

Enforcement Agency Notification:

Small Volume Transfer Station $4,671.00 H&S 101025, 101325, PRC 43202, 43213

Sealed Container Transfer Station $2,310.00 H&S 101025, 101325, PRC 43202, 43213

Agricultural/ Green Material/Compost $3,760.00 H&S 101025, 101325, PRC 43202, 43213

Construction and Demolition Facility $4,645.00 H&S 101025, 101325, PRC 43202, 43213

Registration Permit:

Medium Volume Transfer Station $11,545.00 H&S 101025, 101325, PRC 43202, 43213

Closed, Abandoned, Unpermitted, or Exempt Site -

Annual Inspections

$1,729.00 H&S 101025, 101325, PRC 43202, 43213

Closed, Abandoned, Unpermitted, or Exempt Site -

Quarterly Inspections

$5,821.00 H&S 101025, 101325, PRC 43202, 43213

Closed Municipal Solid Waste Landfill with Gas

Monitoring

$16,735.00 H&S 101025, 101325, PRC 43202, 43213

LEA Transfer of Ownership/Registration $806.00

LEA Appeal of Code Enforcement Notice and Order to Abate (Nuisance Abetement Ordinance 

Enforcement Appeals Fee)

$3,512.00

Pool and Spa Fees

Public Swimming Pool/Spa, seasonal fee (6 months) $563.00 H&S 101325, 116053

Public Swimming Pool/Spa, annual fee $701.00 H&S 101325, 116053

Plan Review, Major $844.00 H&S 101325, 116053

Plan Review, Minor $378.00 H&S 101325, 116053

Consumer Protection Fees

Transfer of Ownership / Registration $80.00

Environmental Health Consulting, Inspections, Enforcement, Report Reviews, Meetings, or Other

Services Not Covered by the Initial Fee (Per Hour)

$117.00

Mobile Home Parks - Plan Review, Clearance, and Inspection of Sewage Disposal Systems, Water 

systems, and Swimming Pools (Per Hour)

$117.00

Violation Reinspection Fee $270.00

Appeal of Code Enforcement Notice and Order to Abate (Nuisance Abatement Ordinance 

Enforcement Appeals Fee)

$1,452.00

Appeal of Administrative Permit Decision $1,494.00

Domestic Water Fees

Water Sample-collection and bacteriological

testing (9.16.010 MCC)

$197.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270 & Water Code 13803

Water Well Permits (9.16.010 MCC) $832.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270 & Water Code 13803

Water Well Permit - Relocation Review $126.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270 & Water Code 13803

Water Well Permit - Special Areas $906.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270 & Water Code 13803

Water Well Destruction Permit $991.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270 & Water Code 13803

Water Well Repair Permit $888.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270 & Water Code 13803

Water Well Pump Test Review $293.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270 & Water Code 13803

Water Well Permit Renewals (per year) $74.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270 & Water Code 13803

Water Well Reinspection (after two inspections) $306.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270 & Water Code 13803

Agricultural-Commercial-Industrial Water Well Permit - Outside of UVAB $4,023.00

Agricultural-Commercial-Industrial Water Well Permit - Inside of UVAB $2,023.00

Liquid Waste Fees

Site Evaluation Report Review - Standard System -

New

$871.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Site Evaluation Report Review - Standard System -

Replacement

$741.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Site Evaluation Report Review - Non-Standard

System - New

$1,072.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Site Evaluation Report Review - Additional charge

for systems over 600 gal/day, per 100 gal/day over 600 gal/day, increase fee by

$138.00
H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Site Evaluation Report Review - Non-Standard

System - Replacement

$1,029.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Site Evaluation Report Review - Revision $500.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Site Evaluation Report Review - Non-Standard

System Revision

$580.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Site Evaluation Report Review - Archival Review

greater than 5 years

$303.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Site Evaluation Report Review - Waiver Request $388.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Site Evaluation Report Review - Formal Appeal $1,595.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Site Evaluation Report Review - Sewage Pump (Std

Add-On)

$247.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Site Evaluation Report Review - Groundwater

Drain

$349.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Site Evaluation Report Review - Discovery Report

of Existing Unknown System

$450.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

DEH Sewage System Failure Analysis $463.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Standard Sewage System Permit - New $684.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Standard Sewage System Permit - Repair,

Expansion or Replacement

$720.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325, Reso. No. 13-

042

Non-Standard Sewage System Permit - New or

Replacement

$684.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325



Non-Standard Sewage System Permit - Repair $808.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325, Reso. No. 11-074

Non-Standard Sewage System Operational Permit $344.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Sewage System Permit Renewal $135.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Sewage System Permit Renewal, Late Penalty $135.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Septic Tank Installation/Destruction Permit $465.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325, Reso. No. 13-

Request for exception of Mendocino County Code $1,455.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Request for Soil Moisture Construction Inspection $449.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Request for Comment to DRE Public Report $367.00 H&S 17922, 17950, 17951, 101025, 101325

Septic Tank Pumpers, per year (9.23.070 MCC) $578.00 H&S 101025, 1011325, 117405

Septic Pumper Initial Application $50.00

Land Use Fees

Land Division, On-site Sewage and Water $1,050.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

+ Fee per Unimproved Lot $212.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

Land Division, On-site Sewage and Public Water

Supply

$868.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

Land Division, Public Sewer System and On-site

Water

$852.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

+ Fee per Unimproved Lot $384.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

Land Division, Public Sewer and Public Water

Supply

$606.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

Modification of Conditions $206.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

Boundary Line Adjustment $356.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325, Reso. No. 11-074

Use Permit $455.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325, Reso. No. 11-074

Use Permit Renewal $323.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

General Plan Amendment $177.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

Coastal Development Permit Application Review $337.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325, Reso. No. 11-074

Building Permit Application Review $223.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

Use Permit Modification Application review $398.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

Administrative Permit Application Review $181.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

Environmental Impact Report Review $774.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

Pre-Application Conference $362.00 Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

California Coastal Commission Project Review $515.00

Land Use Transfer of Ownership/Registration $149.00

Land Use Environmental Health Consulting, Inspections, Enforcement, Report Reviews, 

Meetings, or Other Services Not Covered by the Initial Fee (Per Hour)

$139.00

Land Use Violation Reinspection Fee $316.00

General Environmental Health Fees

Transfer of Ownership/Registration $99.00 H&S 101025, 101325

Environmental Health Consultations, Inspections, Enforcement, Report Reviews, Meetings, or 

other services not covered by the initial fee (per hour)

$157.00
H&S 101025, 101325

Mobile Home Parks - Plan Review, Clearance, and Inspection of Sewage Disposal Systems, Water 

Systems, and Swimming Pools (per hour)

$139.00
Reso No. 12-088, H&S 101025, 101325

Delinquent Payment Fee (assessed monthly; based on original fee) *Fee Corrected due to
typographical error (June 15, 2010 - KK)

$0.20
H&S 101025, 101325

Violation Reinspection Fee $367.00 H&S 101025, 101325

Penalties

(a) Beginning construction on a Food Facility or

Spa/Pool without a Plan Check Clearance,

100% of original fee H&S 101025, 101325

(b) Operating a Food Facility without a valid Permit

to Operate

100% of original fee

(c) Beginning construction on a Septic Tank, Well or Underground Storage Tank (UST) including 

associated piping without obtaining a permit

100% of original fee

(d) Removing a UST without obtaining a Tank Abandonment Clearance 100% of original fee

(e) Operating a UST without a permit 100% of original fee

Division of Environmental Health Hourly Rate $150.00 Reso No. 12-088, Gov Code 65100, 65300, H&S 101325

LEA Appeal of Code Enforcement Notice and Order to Abate (Nuisance Abatement Ordinance 

Enforcement Appeals Fee)

$2,291.00
MCC Chpt 8.75

LEA Appeal of Administrative Permit Decision $2,356.00 H&S 101025, 101325

Hazmat: Hazardous Waste Generator $273.00

Hazardous Materials Fees

Administrative Services

Hazmat Spill Response (per hour) one person $655.00 H&S 25507.2, 101025, 101325

Hazmat Spill Response (per hour) two people required $1,110.00 H&S 25507.2, 101025, 101325

HazMat Violation Reinspection Fee $404.00

Hazmat Appeal of Administrative Permit Decision $2,356.00 Reso. No. 12-088, H&S 101025, 101325

Hazmat Appeal of Code Enforcement Notice and Order to Abate (Nuisance Abatement Ordinance 

Enforcement Appeals Fee)

$2,291.00

MCC Chpt. 8.75

Hazmat Transfer of Ownership / Registration $99.00 Reso. No. 12-088, H&S 101025, 101325

Hazmat Fees: Environmental Health Consulting, Inspections, Enforcement, Report Reviews, 

Meetings, or Other Services Not Covered by the Initial Fee (Per Hour) CUPA

$149.00

Reso. No. 12-088, H&S 101025, 101325

Unified Program - State Surcharges

Facility (per location) $94.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 15210

Underground Storage Tank (per tank) $20.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210
Hazmat Fees: Environmental Health Consulting, Inspections, Enforcement, Report Reviews, 

Meetings, or Other Services Not Covered by the Initial Fee (Per Hour) CUPA

CalARP $370.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 15210

Annual Permit Fees

Underground Storage Tanks

Type 1 Permit

(Total gallons of all tanks 5,000 gallons or less)

First Tank, each site $734.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210Each Additional Tank, same site $452.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210Type 2 Permit

(Total gallons of all tanks greater than 5,000 gallons)



First Tank, each site $1,293.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210Each Additional Tank, same site $638.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210Construction Permit Fees

New Construction

First Tank $5,050.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210Each Additional Tank, same site $1,277.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210Recertification Inspection for Tank Structure and

First Tank $985.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210Each Additional Tank, same site $223.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210Secondary Containment Testing

(6 month test after new installation)

System Modification $701.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210System Repair (per hour) $341.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210Tank Closure

First Tank $932.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210Each Additional Tank, same site $439.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210Monitoring Well and Boring Fees

Monitory Well Construction - First Well $741.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270, Water Code 13803

Monitory Well Construction - Each additional

well/same site and inspection

$46.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270, Water Code 13803

Monitoring Well Destruction Permit

Monitory Well Destruction - First Well $846.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270, Water Code 13803

Monitory Well Destruction - Each additional

well/same site and inspection

$119.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270, Water Code 13803

Borings

Borings - First Well $230.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270, Water Code 13803

Borings - Each additional boring/same site and

inspection

$68.00 H&S 101025, 101325, 116270, Water Code 13803

* To qualify for this reduced plan fee, aboveground storage must be less than or equal to 
110 gallons, 2000 cubic feet, or 1000 pounds of hazardous substance

* Facilities with Extremely Hazardous Substances do not qualify for this reduced fee.

Hazardous Materials Management Plan and

HMBP Exemption Request

Cat. Liquids(gal.)  Solids(lbs.)   Gasses(cu.ft.)

0              Limited Business Plan Reporting $393.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210

1        55-110                 500-1,000                  200-2,000 $1,000.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210

2       111-500               1,001-5000               2,001-10,000 $1,367.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210

3      501-1,000            5,000-10,000            10,001-30,000 $1,746.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210

4     1,001-5,000          10,001-100,000          30,001-

50,000

$2,096.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210

5    5,001-20,000      100,001-200,000        50,001-

2,000,000

$2,443.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210

6   20,001-150,000    200,001-300,000     2,000,000-

3,000,000

$2,869.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210

7       150,001+               300,001+                3,000,001+ $4,035.00 H&S 25404(a)(1)(A), 25287(a) & (b), 101025, 101325, 27 CCR 

15210

APSA Tier 3 Facility $850.00 H&S 101325, 25404(a)(1)(A), 27 CCR 15211

APSA non-Tier 3 Facility $355.00 H&S 101325, 25404(a)(1)(A), 27 CCR 15210

Hazmat: Underground Storage Tank - Red Tag

Enforcement

$743.00

Hazmat: Emergency Response Apparatus Roll-Out $2,200.00

Hazmat: Unified Program - State Surcharges -

Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (Per Facility)

$26.00

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services

Public Health Laboratory (All tests are free if initiated by the Public Health Department or if a 

Public Health need is indicated.)

Enteric Culture, Primary $19.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Enteric Serotyping $19.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

TPPA (Treponeme) $31.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Gonorrhea - NAAT $49.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Gonorrhea Culture, Primary $15.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Mycology:

Culture, Primary $11.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Fungus ID, each $20.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Yeast ID, each $18.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Definitive CI, Dermatophytes $30.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Parasite (intestinal):

Formalin-Ether Concentrate Smear $9.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Direct Smear-Crypto, Giardia $9.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Trichome Stained Smear $13.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Pinworm $21.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Routine Bacterial Culture or CI $21.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Tuberculosis:

Culture, "Migit 960" / Solid Media $15.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Sputum Concentration $10.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

AFB Smear Only $10.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

TB Panel, Culture, ID & Sensitivity $97.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Sensitivities - 3 drug $63.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Sensitivity - PZA $46.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Nucleuc Acid Probe, each $59.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

VDRL, Syphilis Serology $8.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Lyme Disease, Serology Elisa IgM / IgG $40.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Lyme Disease, Western Blot IgM / IgG $71.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Ehrlichia chafeensis Serology $40.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Ehrlichia H.G.E. Serology $40.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Babesia WA-1 Serology or Microti-serol $45.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010



Tick for Lyme Disease Serol DFA $29.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Ticks (bulk testing per 100 ticks) $840.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Food Cultures (per suspect pathogen) $79.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Streptococcal Culture and Grouping $10.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Pertussis Culture $15.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

AIDS Test:

HIV Elisa $15.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

HIV Western Blot or IFA $63.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Chlamydia NAAT $49.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Direct or Indirect FA or Darkfield $19.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Hepatitis C (antibody only) $21.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Herpes Isolation and Typing $42.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Rabies (Large Animals: Cow, Horse, etc.) $135.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Rabies (Small Animals: Opossum, Skunk, etc.), a separate decapitation and/or decerebration fee 

may apply

$90.00
Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Virus Culture Non Herpes:

Flu and Other Respiratory Viruses $34.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Viral Testing (SF-PHL) Additional Studies, e.g. FA $31.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Handling Fee $5.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Viral Load (HIV) $125.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

West Nile Virus Serology Screening $36.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

R-Mix Respiratory Virus x 7 $238.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

T Cell Count (3 cell marker) $73.11 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Water Fecal Coliforms $22.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Shellfish, Oyster Meat $60.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Shellfish, Oyster Meat $60.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Salt Water, MPH 15 tubes: E Coli $49.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Quantitray-Colilert-Enterolert $36.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Real Time PCR

Chain Reactions Tests for:

Bordetella Pertussis $59.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Mycobacteria Tuberculosis $59.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Influenza $59.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Norovirus $59.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Handling Fee $5.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Any Test Not listed on this schedule $2.00 per procedure time value unit

(PTV)

Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Substance Use Disorder Treatment

Substance Use Disorder Treatment Fees

Sliding Scale Level 0.5: Monthly Income Level $4,001+ $65.00

Sliding Scale Level 0.5: Monthly Income Level $3,501 - $4,000 $62.00

Sliding Scale Level 0.5: Monthly Income Level $3,001 - $3,500 $59.00

Sliding Scale Level 0.5: Monthly Income Level $2,501 - $3,000 $54.00

Sliding Scale Level 0.5: Monthly Income Level $2,001 - $2,500 $51.00

Sliding Scale Level 0.5: Monthly Income Level $1,501 - $2,000 $42.00

Sliding Scale Level 0.5: Monthly Income Level $1,101 - $1,500 $32.00

Sliding Scale Level 0.5: Monthly Income Level $801 - $1,100 $26.00

Sliding Scale Level 0.5: Monthly Income Level  Below $800 $23.00

Sliding Scale Level 1:  Monthly Income Level $4,001+ $51.00

Sliding Scale Level 1:  Monthly Income Level $3,501 - $4,000 $44.00

Sliding Scale Level 1:  Monthly Income Level $3,001 - $3,500 $36.00

Sliding Scale Level 1:  Monthly Income Level $2,501 - $3,000 $29.00

Sliding Scale Level 1:  Monthly Income Level $2,001 - $2,500 $22.00

Sliding Scale Level 1:  Monthly Income Level $1,501 - $2,000 $18.00

Sliding Scale Level 1:  Monthly Income Level $1,101 - $1,500 $15.00

Sliding Scale Level 1:  Monthly Income Level $801 - $1,100 $12.00

Sliding Scale Level 1:  Monthly Income Level Below $800 $9.00

SUDT Assessment $167.00

SUDT Clinical Assessment $80 per hour
Facilities

Behavioral Health Regional Training Center Rental

Fees:

Congressionally charted groups and their auxiliaries $90.00 per day

Public Use (Public or Private Functions), full day $500.00 per day

Public Use (Public or Private Functions), half day $250.00 per day

Historically Sponsored Groups $90.00 per day

All County Departments and Agencies for Official

Functions

$90.00 per day

Recognized Employee Groups, full day $90.00 per day

Recognized Employee Groups, half day $45.00 per half day

Other Non-Profit Organizations and Governmental Agencies (Including but not Limited to; 

Schools, City, State, and Federal Agencies), full day

$350.00 per day

Other Non-Profit Organizations and Governmental Agencies (Including but not Limited to; 

Schools, City, State, and Federal Agencies), half day

$175.00 per half day

Cleaning Deposit for public use $500.00 per rental

Key Deposit $25.00

Nursing

Immunizations - Routine Childhood:

Dap (Diphtheria, Pertussis and Tetanus) - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03

Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Flu - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Hep A - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Hep B - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

HIB - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

HPV - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Meningococcal (Conjugate) - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.06 Title 9, Section 9.16.010



MMR (Measles, Mumps, Rubella) - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

MMRV - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Pediatric Diphtheria/Tetanus - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Pneumococcal Conjug - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Polio - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Rotavirus - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Td - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Tdap - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Varicella - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

PPD - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.79 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Dap (Diphtheria, Pertussis and Tetanus) - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Flu - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Hep A - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Hep B - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

HIB - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

HPV - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Meningococcal (Conjugate) - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

MMR (Measles, Mumps, Rubella) - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

MMRV - Private Pay $26.06 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Pediatric Diphtheria/Tetanus - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Pneumococcal Conjug - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Polio - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Rotavirus - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Td - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Tdap - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Varicella - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

PPD - Private Pay $26.79 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Immunizations - Adult / Other:

Hep A $70.35 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, Reso. No. 19-373

Hep B $60.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, Reso. No. 14-047

Twinrix (Hep. A and B Combined Vaccine) $81.90 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, Reso. No. 19-373

Pyrazinamide (TB Medication) $132.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, Reso. No. 19-373

Flu/Pneumonia $15.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, Reso. No. 14-047

Varicella $15.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Td $28.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

MMR (Measles, Mumps, Rubella) $15.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

INH $14.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, Reso. No. 14-047

Vitamin B6 (In conjunction with INH) $7.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, Reso. No. 14-047

Rabies (Pre-exposure) cost + office visit/admin fee Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Rabies (Post-exposure) cost + office visit/admin fee Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Flu - Medi-Cal Allowable Rates $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Flu - Private Pay $26.03 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

PPD - Medi-cal Allowable Rates $26.79 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

PPD - Private Pay $26.79 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Tdap - Private Pay $45.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, Reso. No. 14-047

Communicable Disease Contacts (fee per person):

PPD adult certified $20.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, Reso. No. 14-047

PPD child certified $20.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, Reso. No. 14-047

PPD case contacts $10.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

IG/Measles contact $10.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

IG/Hepatitis $10.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Miscellaneous:

Nurse Drop-In Visits $10.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Office Consultation (Cardiology Clinic) $135.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Federally Approved Sliding-Scale Rates Varied Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Home Visit (TCM) Set by Medi-Cal Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Rate shall be set by Medi-Cal through an annual State Required cost report.

Rate shall be adjusted with each annual cost report, and subject to sliding scale pertinent to TCM 

only.

New Patient - Problem Focused/10 minutes $50.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

New Patient - Expanded Problem/20 minutes $100.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

New Patient - Detailed/30 minutes $150.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

New Patient - Comprehensive/45 minutes $228.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

New Patient - Comprehensive/60 minutes $300.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Established Patient - Eval & Mgt (No M.D.) $30.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Established Patient - Problem Focused 10 minutes $40.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Established Patient - Expanded/15 minutes $85.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Established Patient - Detailed/25 minutes $100.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Established Patient - Comprehensive/40 minutes $160.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Team Conference/30 minutes $20.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Team Conference/60 minutes $40.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Sputum Induction $15.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Venipuncture $10.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

CXR Interpretation $39.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Hematocrit (Hct.) $3.50 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Denver Developmental $50.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Medical Marijuana Identification Cards (MMIC)

Application Fee (non Medi-Cal client) $180.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, H&S 11362.755(a)

Application Fee (primary caregiver, non Medi-Cal) $180.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, H&S 11362.755(a)

Application Fee (client with Medi-Cal) $90.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, H&S 11362.755(a)

Application Fee (primary caregiver with Medi-Cal) $90.00 Title 9, Section 9.16.010, H&S 11362.755(a)

Full fee MMIC $66.00 paid to State- Included Title 9, Section 9.16.010

Medi-Cal MMIC $33.00 paid to State - Included Title 9, Section 9.16.010



Tobacco Control Program

Tobacco Retailer Licensing Fee $350.00 Ord. No. 4203, County Code Ch 6.20

Social Services

Public Administrator

Minimum Fee on Smaller Estates $3,000.00 PROB 7666, Reso. No. 22-243

First: $100,000 4% Administration PROB 10800, Reso. No. 22-243

Next: $100,000 3% Administration PROB 10800, Reso. No. 22-243

Next: $800,000 2% Administration PROB 10800, Reso. No. 22-243

Next: $9,000,000 1% Administration PROB 10800, Reso. No. 22-243

Next: $15,000,000 .5% Administration PROB 10800, Reso. No. 22-243

Amounts over $25,000,000 To Be Determined by the Court PROB 10800, Reso. No. 22-243

Bond Fee $25 plus .25% on Estates over $10,000 PROB 7621, Reso. No. 22-243

Extraordinary Services $103/hr for Deputy PROB 10801, reso. No. 22-243

Extraordinary Services $75/hr for Others PROB 10801, reso. No. 22-243

Public Guardian

Bond Fees $25 plus .25% on Assets over $10,000 PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

Initial Set Up Fee $2,000 as allowed PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

Investigation Fee $850 as allowed PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

In Final Accounts Where the Conservatee is Deceased 40% of the Estate Balance up to

$4,600 as allowed PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

Probate Code 2631 $900 as allowed PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

Conservatorship of the Estate Compen

sation

Value of

Estate

-0-

$774.99

and under
PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

11% of 

balance

as

allowed

$775 –

$1,499
PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

16% of 

balance, with 

a maximum 

m of $ 1,500 

as

allowed

$1,500 – 

14,999
PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

10% of 

balance, with 

a maximum 

m of $ 2,000 

as

allowed

$15,000 – 

44,999
PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

4.5% of 

balance, with 

a maximum 

m of $ 2,600 

as

allowed

$45,000 – 

74,999
PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

3.5% of 

balance, with 

a maximum 

m of $ 3,150 

as

allowed

$75,000 – 

104,999
PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

3% of 

balance, with 

a maximum 

m of $ 3,770 

as

allowed

$105,000 – 

129,999
PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

2.9% of 

balance, with 

a maximum

m of

$7,000 as 

allowed

$130,000

– 244,999

PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

2.9% of 

balance, with 

a maximum

m of

$8,500 as 

allowed

$245,000

and above
PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

Sale of Real Estate $1,500 as allowed PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

Sales on Personal Property over $1,500 $103/hr for Deputy as allowed PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

Extraordinary Services $75/hr for Deputy as allowed PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

Extraordinary Services $75/hr for Others as allowed PROB 2942, Reso. No. 22-243

Planning & Building Services (PBS)

Building Division

Building Permit Fees

Total Valuation (Occupancy Type Valuation X

Total Sq. Ft. Valuation)

$1 to $500.00 $23.67 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

$501.00 to $2000.00 $23.67 for the first $500 plus $3.11 for each 

additional $100 or fraction thereof, to and

including $2,000.

$2001.00 to $25000.00 $70.03 for the first $2,000 plus $14.12 for 

each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof, to

and including $25,000.



$25001.00 to $50000.00

$394.88  for the first $25,000 plus $10.19 for 

each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof, to

and including

$50,000.

$50001.00 to $100000.00 $649.64 for the first $50,000 plus $7.06  for 

each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof, to

and including

$100,000.

$100001.00 to $500000.00

$1002.73 for the first $100,000 plus $5.61 

for each additional $1,000 or fraction

thereof, to and including

$500,000.

$500001.00 to $1000000.00

$3246.75 for the first $500,000 plus $4.78 

for each additional $1,000 or fraction

thereof, to and including

$1,000,000.

$1000001.00 and up $5634.45 for the first $1,000,000 plus $3.55 

for each additional $1,000 or fraction

thereof.

** Planning and Building Services Building Valuation Tables can be found in separate table 
on

Electrical Permit Fees

Issuance of Electrical Permit $293.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.'s

08-130, 18-122

System Fees:

Private Swimming Pools
$179.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No. 08-130

Temporary Power Service:

Service Pole of Pedestal $106.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Distribution System - Temporary $103.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Unit Fees:

Receptacle, Switch and Light Outlets:

First 20 Fixtures $99.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Additional Fixtures $78.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Lighting Fixtures:

First 20 Fixtures $78.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Additional Fixtures $78.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

For pole or platform-mounted lighting fixtures,

each

$88.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Residential Appliances:

Fixed Residential $79.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Non-Residential Appliances:

Non-Residential $79.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Power Apparatus:

Up to and Including 1 $79.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Signs, Outline Lighting, Marquees:

Single Branch Circuit $79.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Each Additional $100.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Services (each):

Services ≤ 600 volts and not ≤ 200 amperes in rating $128.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Services ≤ 600 volts and 200 amperes to 1,000

amperes

$156.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Services over 600 volts or over 1,000 amperes in

rating

$182.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Miscellaneous Apparatus, Conduits and

Conductors:

Miscellaneous $124.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.

08-130

Mechanical Permit Fees

Issuance of Each Mechanical Permit $293.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Unit Fees

Furnaces:

Up to and Including 100,000 Btu/h (29.3 kW) $124.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

For the installation or relocation of each floor

furnace, including vent

$123.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

For the installation or relocation of each suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor-mounted 

unit

heater

$123.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Appliance Vents $121.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Repairs or Additions $123.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Boilers, Compressors, Absorption Units:

For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower (10.6 

kW), or each absorption system to and including

100,000 Btu/h (29.3 kW)

$123.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 15 horsepower (52.7 kW) to 

and including 30 horsepower (105.5 kW), or each absorption system over 500,000 Btu/h (146.6 

kW) to and including 1,000,000 Btu/h (293.1 kW)

$149.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Air Handlers:

For each air-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet per minute (cfm) (4719 L/s), 

including

d h d h

$102.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

For each air-handling unit over 10,000 cfm (4719

L/s)

$104.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3



Evaporator Coolers:

For each evaporative cooler other than portable

type

$102.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Ventilation and Exhaust:

For each ventilation fan connected to a single duct $101.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

For each ventilation system which is not a portion of any heating or air-conditioning system

authorized by permit

$102.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

For the installation of each hood which is served by

mechanical exhaust, including the ducts for such hood

$122.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Incinerators:

Install/relocation of each commercial/industrial incinerator $122.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Incinerators:

For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated

by the Mechanical Code but not classed in other appliance categories, or for which the fee is listed 

in the table

$122.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Plumbing Permit Fees

Issuance of Each Plumbing Permit $293.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Unit Fees

Fixtures and Vents:

For each plumbing fixture or trap or set of fixtures on one trap (including water, drainage piping 

and backflow protection thereof)

$102.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

For repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping,

each

$100.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Interceptors:

For each industrial waste pretreatment interceptor, including its trap and vent, except kitchen-

type grease interceptors functioning as fixture traps

$106.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Rainwater systems—per drain (inside building) $121.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Water Piping and Water Heaters:

For installation, alteration, or repair of water piping or water-treating equipment, or both, each $100.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

For each water heater including vent $103.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Gas Piping Systems:

For each gas piping system of one to five outlets $101.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Lawn Sprinklers, Vacuum Breakers and Backflow

Protection Devices:

For each lawn sprinkler system on any one meter, including backflow protection devices thereof $103.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

For each backflow-protection device other than

atmospheric-type vacuum breakers:

2 inches (50.8 mm) and smaller $102.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Swimming Pools:

Public Pool $321.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Public Spa $280.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Private Pool $280.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Private Spa $209.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Elevator Permit Fees

New Installations Job Cost
Building Plan Review Fees

Plan Review Fee When the County Administers

the Uniform Fire Code

100% of the Building Permit Fee Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Plan Review Fee 75% of the Building Permit Fee Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Plan Review Fee When the County Administers

the Uniform Fire Code

100% of the Mechanical Permit Fee Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Plan Review Fee 75% of the Mechanical Permit Fee Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Plan Review Fee When the County Administers

the Uniform Fire Code

100% of the Plumbing Permit Fee Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Plan Review Fee 75% of the Plumbing Permit Fee Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Plan Review Fee When the County Administers

the Uniform Fire Code

100% of the Electrical Permit Fee Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Plan Review Fee 75% of the Electrical Permit Fee Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Plan Review Fee When the County Administers

h  U if  Fi  C d

100% of the Grading Permit Fee Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Plan Review Fee 75% of the Grading Permit Fee Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

50 cubic yards (38.2 m3) or less No Fee

51 to 100 cubic yards (40 to 76.5 m3) $85.56 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

101 to 1,000 cubic yards (77.2 to 764.6 m3) $134.70 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

1,001 to 10,000 cubic yards (765.3 to 7645.5 m3)

179.34 for the first 1,000 cubic yards 

(7645.5m3), plus $54.06 for each additional 

1,000 cubic yards (7645.5

m3) or fraction thereof.

10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards (7646.3 to 76455 m3)

$179.34 for the first 10,000 cubic yards 

(7645.5 m3), plus $108.12 for each 

additional 10,000 cubic yards (7645.5 m3) 

or fraction thereof.

100,001 to 200,000 cubic yards (76 456 to 152911 m3)

$654.82 for the first 100,000 cubic yards 

(76455 m3), plus $84.00 for each additional 

10,000 cubic yards (7645.5 m3) or fraction 

thereof.

200,001 cubic yards (152912 m3) or more

$1952.92 for the first 200,000 cubic yards 

(152911 m3), plus $88.00 for each additional 

10,000 cubic yards (7545.5 m3) or fraction 

thereof.

Grading Permit Fees

Issuance Fee $293.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No. 08-130, 

Reso. No. 18-122

50 cubic yards (38.2 m3) or less $36.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No. 08-130

51 to 100 cubic yards (40 to 76.5 m3) $113.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No. 08-130



101 to 1,000 cubic yards (77.2 to 764.6 m3)

$239.00 or the first 100 cubic yards (76.5 

m3) plus $58.98 for each additional 100 

cubic yards (76.5 m3) or fraction thereof.

1,001 to 10,000 cubic yards (765.3 to 7645.5 m3)

$550.00 for the first 1,000 cubic yards 

(764.6 m3), plus $70.40 for each additional 

1,000 cubic yards (764.6 m3) or fraction 

10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards (7646.3 to 76455 m3)

$824.00 for the first 10,000 cubic yards 

(7645.5 m3), plus $148.32 for each 

additional 10,000 cubic yards (7645.5 m3) 

or fraction thereof.

100,000 cubic yards or more

$2064.50 for the first 100,000 cubic yards, 

plus $82.00 for each additional 10,000 cubic 

yards or fraction thereof.

Manufactured Home (Mobile Home) Installation

Fees

Issuance Fee $293.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, 

Single Wide $441.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, 

Double Wide $564.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, 

Triple Wide $603.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, 

Electrical Fees $227.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, 

Plumbing Permit Fees $227.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, 

Other Fees

Agricultural Building Exemption
$311.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No. 08-130

Agricultural Building Exemption, if Constructed prior to Exemption Approval $475.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.'s 08-130, 21-
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Water Reservoir Exemption Determination
$733.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No. 08-130

Education Fees 6% of building permit valuation AB717, Reso. No. 18-122

Reinstatement of Permit

$246.00 or 40% of original permit fee, for 

each expired year, whichever is

greater

Minimum permit fee $287.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.'s 08-130, 18-

122

Inspections outside of Normal business hours (Special Inspection) See Special Inspection/Pre-Site Inspection

Fees

Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.'s 08-130, 18-

122

Reinspection fees assessed under provisions of

Section 305.8

$266.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.'s 08-130, 18-

122

Inspections for which No fee is specifically indicated (Special Inspection) See Special Inspection/Pre-Site Inspection

Fees

Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.'s 08-130, 18-

122

Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans (minimum 

charge - 1 hour)

$288.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.'s 08-130, 18-

122

Additional plan review required for MS4/LID standards (minimum charge - 1 hour) $288.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.'s 08-130, 18-

122

Records Management Residential - $214.00 Commercial - $277.00 HSC Section 19852, Reso. No. 94-203, Reso. No. 18-122

Planning Review of Building Permit Applications Residential Submittal- $248.00 

Commercial- $288.00

Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.'s 08-130, 18-

122

Strong Motion Instrumentation Program (SMIP) Group R-$10.00 per $100,000.00 of permit 

valuation, with appropriate fraction, Other-

$21.00 per

$100,000.00 of permit valuation, with

appropriate fraction

Public Resources Code Section 2705

General Plan Maintenance 0.65% of permit valuation Govt. Code Section 66014(b), Reso. No.'s 04-039, 11-072, 18-122

General Plan Maintenance- Flat Fee $232.00, when no valuation (job cost) is

assigned

Govt. Code Section 66014(b)

Violation/Penalty Fees Pursuant to Mendocino County Code Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Reso. No.'s 08-130, 18-

122

Stormwater/BMP Inspection $304.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3, Ord. No. 4313, Reso. 

No. 18-122

Insulation Inspection

$188.00 (after the fact) or $91.00 when 

combined with the issuance of a

permit

ADA Parking & Accessibility Plan $264.00

CASp Review $4.00 fee on each commercial/business plan

check

AB1379, Reso. No. 18-122

Special Inspection/Pre-Site Inspection Fees

Albion $368.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Anchor Bay $495.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Boonville $414.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Branscomb $539.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Calpella $326.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Comptche $508.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Covelo $680.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Elk $456.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Gualala $566.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Hopland $387.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Irish Beach $473.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Laytonville $498.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Leggett $645.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Longvale $494.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Manchester $494.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3



Navarro $475.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Philo $469.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Piercy $711.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Point Arena $482.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Potter Valley $398.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Redwood Valley $353.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Talmage $350.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Ukiah $324.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Westport $472.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Whale Gulch $878.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Whitethorn $878.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Willits $443.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Yorkville $500.00 Govt. Code Section 66016, HSC Sec. 19132.3

Planning Division

Division of Land Project (**Add on fees may apply)

Boundary Line Adjustment* (per parcel Add-on

fee may apply)

$1,439.00 + $98/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Certificate of Compliance $1,257.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Major/Parcel Subdivision* (cost recovery applies) $11,555.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Subdivision Modification $4,700.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Subdivision Extension of Time $451.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Minor Subdivision $5,796.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Subdivision Vesting of Tentative Map $4,699.00  +$98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Subdivision Revised Map $2,858.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Subdivision Exception to County Code $2,083.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

General Plan Project (**Add on fees may apply)

General Plan/Coastal Plan Amendment* (cost recovery applies) $9,241.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Ordinance Amendment* (cost recovery applies) $10,408.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Rezone* (cost recovery applies) $6,672.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Development Agreement $8.091.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Development Agreement Modification $7,275.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Coastal Project (**Add on fees may apply)

Categorical Exclusion $425.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Coastal Development Permit  (CDP) Admin. Minor $2,276.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

CDP Admin. $4,857.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

CDP Admin. Renewal $1,090.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

CDP Standard $5,852.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

CDP Standard Renewal $1,239.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

CDP Standard Modification $3,968.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

CDP where Coastal Commission retains Authority $2477.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Ministerial CDP for Accessory Dwelling Units $425.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Emergency Permit $1,916.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Mendocino Historical Review Board (MHRB)

Major

$1498.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Mendocino Historical Review Board (MHRB) Intermediate $1086.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Mendocino Historical Review Board (MHRB)

Minor

$615.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Zoning Project (**Add on fees may apply)

Use Permit - Minor $3,040.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Use Permit - Minor Renewal/Modification $2,975.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Use Permit - Major* (cost recovery applies) $6,033.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Use Permit - Major Renewal/Modification $4,216.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Use Permit - Cottage Industry $2,650.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Airport Land Use Commission Review $1,930.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Airport Land Use Comm. Review - City Project $960.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Ag. Preserve Contract $3,733.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Ag. Preserve Rescind and Re-enter $2,885.00 + $98.00/hr

Ag. Preserve Cancellation or Partial Non-Renewal $1,728.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Home Occupation Business License $180.00

Business License Review (zoning & occupancy) $357.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Development Review* (cost recovery applies) $3,284.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Preapplication Conference $840.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Surface Mining & Reclamation (SMARA) $8,680.00  + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

SMARA Renewal or Modification - Use Major Use Permit Renewal/Modification $4,967.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

SMARA Interim-Management Plan $1,037.00 + $98.00/hr

Variance $2,149.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Administrative Project

Administrative Permit - Wireless Communication $2,761.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Administrative Permit $1,141.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Administrative Permit Festival/Event or Gathering $1,522.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Administrative Permit Renewal $115.00 + $98.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Other Project

Private Road Naming $985.00 + $101.00/hr Govt. Code 66014(a)

Misc. Project **Add On Fees

Document Imaging (applies to every project) $147.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

General Plan Maintenance (applies to every project) $200.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

Environmental Review $1,840.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)



Coastal Zone Review (Does not apply to "Coastal

Projects")

$1,200.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

SMARA Annual Inspection/Report $3,270.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

SMARA Exemption Determination $836.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

Vested Right Determination $4,882.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

Environmental Impact Report (EIR) $5,000 Deposit and Cost +15% Govt. Code 66014(a)

Special Planning Commission Hearing $2,792.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

Inclusionary Housing In-Lieu Fee Per MCC Chapter 20.238 Govt. Code 66014(a)

Cell Tower GIS Add On $125.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

Violation
2x Application Fee or 3x Application

Fee-Commercial

Govt. Code 66014(a)

GMAC Referral Fee $185.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

Appeal to the Board of Supervisors $2,074.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

Administrative Appeals $2,753.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

Code Enforcement Appeal $2,613.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

Application Update $600.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

Major or Minor Subdivision Per Parcel Fee (also

includes Resubdivision, Boundary Line or Certificate of Compliance)

$665.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

Public Hearing Add On Fee - Re-Noticing Fee $793.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

SMARA Extraction Multiple Sites $2,516.00 Govt. Code 66014(a)

15% Fee Reduction to CDP Base Fee to construct

SFR

$877.00 (CDP Standard) or $728.00 (CDP

Admin)
Govt. Code 66014(a)

Service Fees

Zoning Letter $235.00

Less Than 3 Acre Conversion Determination $200.00 + $90.00/hr

Map Reproduction/Misc. Fees

Quadriangle-combine with GIS Maps $55.00

GIS Maps (10 Min, minimum) per hour $89.00

Population Information (per hour) $106.00

Cannabis Program Fees

Annual Application Fee $881.00 Reso. No. 19-170

Annual Permit & Compliance Inspection Fee $738.00 Reso. No. 19-170

Cottage Annual Application Fee $881.00 Reso. No. 19-170

Cottage Annual Permit & Inspection Fee $504 FY 19-20/ $738 FY 20/21 Reso. No. 19-170

Second Application Fee (Same Owner & Property) $241.00 Reso. No. 19-170

Cannabis Transferability Fee $333.62 Reso. No. 19-423

Type 4 (Nurseries) Annual Permit & Compliance

Inspection Fee

$738.00 Reso. No. 19-170

Probation

Adult Probation

Juvenile Probation

Public Defender/Alternate Defender

Legal Fees

Registration Fee $50.00 Penal Code section 987.5

Sheriff-Coroner

Miscellaneous

ABC License for Non-Profit, One-Day Events $50.00 Reso. No. 11-072

Sheriff's Clearance Letter (Without Notary) $45.00 Reso. No. 11-072

Sheriff's Clearance Letter (With Notary

Certification)

$60.00 Reso. No. 11-072

Bingo Permit (unless Non-profit) $25.00

Audio Cassette Tape, Per Copy $10.00

Card Dealer’s License $50.00+ DOJ Fee §6.04.120 MCC

Christmas Tree Permit One Tag Per Load (over 5

trees):

$5.00 Per Tag §384d PC

Circus, Carnival or Rodeo Permit $30.00 + DOJ Fee §6.04.050h MCC

Explosives Permit, New & Renewal $100.00 §12101 H&S

Explosives Permit, Less Than 100 Pounds $25.00 §12101 H&S

Alarm Registration, Initial, Renewal $60.00

False Alarms $150.00 MCC 8.60

Fingerprint Services, Inked Cards, Per Card $20.00

Fingerprint Services, LiveScan, Per Person $40.00

Gambling Business Permit $100.00 + DOJ Fee §6.04.110 MCC

Itinerant Business Permit $30.00 + DOJ Fee §6.04.090 MCC

Jail Booking Fees (Local) $41.00 Reso. No. 11-098 (Effective July 1, 2011) if VLF Funding is not 

restored/State Budget; Gov. Code Sec. 29550

Junk Business Permit $75.00 + DOJ Fee §6.04.130 MCC

License to Carry a Concealed Firearm, New $302.00

License to Carry a Concealed Firearm, Renew $81.00

License to Carry a Concealed Firearm,

Modification

$14.00

License to Carry a Concealed Firearm, Duplicate $14.00

Marijuana Cooperative License Fee $1,500.00 Reso No. 10-109

Medical Marijuana Card $0.00

Marijuana Eradication

See County Ordinance Chapter 9.31 of

Title 9 for details GC 54985

Zip Tie Program (Voluntary) $25.00 Reso. No. 10-195

Zip Tie Program (Permitted) $50.00 Reso. No. 10-195

Motor Vehicle Registration - Non Commercial $2.00 VC §9250.19

Motor Vehicle Registration - Commercial $4.00 VC §9250.19

Outdoor Festival Permit, Statement of Adequacy $75.00 + DOJ Fee §6.16.040e MCC

Parade Permit (if Sheriff provides services): $30.00

Search & Rescue Up to $12,000/search §26614.5 GC

VHS Tape, Per Copy $15.00

Impounded Vehicle Release $150.00 VC 22850.5

Seizure, Storage, and Release of Firearms $80.00 PC 12021.3, FC 6389



Third Party Inspector Authorization Permit - $1,500.00 Reso No. 10-109

Third Party Inspector Authorization Permit - Individual $1,500.00 Reso No. 10-109

Alcoholic Beverage Control License Review $200.00 GC 54985

Civil Division Services

Affidavit and Order, $50.00

ARREST~ see Bench Warrant

Assessment Fee on Disbursements $15.00

Attachment Writs

Automobiles and Non-Equipment Trucks $50.00

     plus check payable to DMV $15.00

Release of DMV Attachment Lien after 3 year attachment lien expires $50.00

     plus check made payable to DMV $15.00

Equipment on AT-1, include trucks etc. used as equipment $50.00

     plus check payable to Secretary of State (See SOS Website) $10.00

Release of AT-1 after 3 year attachment lien expires $50.00

     plus check payable to Secretary of State (See SOS Website) $10.00

Farm Products or Inventory $50.00

     plus check Payable to Secretary of State (See SOS Website) $10.00

Mobile Homes, etc. $50.00

     plus check payable to Department of Housing $15.00

 Release of lien after 3 year attachment lien expires $50.00

     plus check payable to Department of Housing $15.00

Personal Property (other than Autos, Equipment, & Farm Products) $50.00

Real Property Attachment~ see Real Property

AUTOMOBILE LEVY~ see Personal Property Levy or Attachment Writs

BANK LEVY (served by Sheriff or Process Server) $50.00

Levy on Safe Deposit Box {additional fee after receipt of MOG) $170.00

Bank's fee to Drill Safe Deposit Box Actual Cost

BENCH WARRANT

BENCH WARRANT (Issued Pursuant to Section 1993 of the CCP) + $175.00 Deposit $50.00

Receive and Process Warrant. $50.00

Cancel the Service of the Warrant $105.00

Unable to Locate Person After Due Diligence Arrest, which shall include Arrest & Release on 

Promise to Appear

$125.00

BENCH WARRANT (CCP 491.160(a)(l)(a) or 708.170(a)(l)(a)) $50.00

BUSINESS LEVY -  see Keeper Levy

BOOK LEVY - On Property Held by Levying: Officer $50.00

CANCELLATION OF SERVICE prior to completion $50.00

CERTIFICATION OF CORRECTION - eve 40616 $25.00

CERTIFIED MAIL - Return Receipt Requested Actual Cost

CITATION, Certification Of Correction - CVC 40616

CLAIM AND DELIVERY WRITS

Serve Writ & Undertaking with Levy $125.00

Serve Summons and Complaint with Writ $50.00

Notice of Application and Hearing: $50.00

Supporting Affidavits and/or Notices No charge

Temporary Restraining Order & Supporting Documents $50.00

Order to Transfer Possession & Supporting Documents $50.00

Keeper fees see Keeper Levy

Moving and Storage Costs Actual Cost

CLAIM OF PLAINTIFF - Small Claims $50.00

COMMUNITY PROPERTY LEVY NOTIFICATION

Mailing Notice of Levy to spouse of debtor No charge

Mailing Notice of Sale to spouse of debtor $50.00

COMPLAINT - without Summons $50.00

COPYING FEE - Per Page $1.25

COUNTER CLAIM or Counter Affidavit $50.00

CROSS COMPLAINT - Small Claims $50.00

DEBTOR'S INTEREST IN ESTATE $50.00

PROCESS

DECLARATION OF DILIGENCE None

DISBURSEMENT FEE $15.00

EARNINGS WITHHOLDING ORDER $45.00

ESTATE LEVY $50.00

EVICTION - Writ of Possession - Real Property Posting eviction $105.00

Reposting eviction $50.00

Removing occupants and putting a person in possession Cancellation prior to service of notice to 

vacate

$75.00

Cancellation after service of notice to vacate $50.00

Failure to take possession after service of notice to vacate $50.00

EXECUTE/SERVING ANY OTHER INSTRUMENT $50.00

EXECUTION- Writ of(Taking: Immediate Possession) $50.00

GARNISHMENTS Attachment or Execution (except wage) $50.00

JOINT DEBTOR SUMMONS $50.00

JURY SUMMONS for Civil Jury 

12 or less $2.00

Each Additional Juror $0.10

KEEPER LEVY (Sheriff's fees) 

Released at the end of 8 hours $125.00

Fee per day for continuously maintaining levy after first day $50.00

Not found - Sheriff's fee (non-installation) $50.00



KEEPER FEES (amount paid to keeper) Not found ~fee to keeper (non-installation)

 8 hours or less $175.00

8--12 hours (keeper not to exceed $350 in any 24 hour period) $350.00

Not found ~fee to keeper (non-installation) $75.00

LEVY - see Levy Type i.e. eviction real property, etc.

MILITARY AFFIDAVIT $50.00

Additional Fee for Notary when Required $15.00

NOT FOUND RETURN (Other than a Summons) $50.00

NOTARY $15.00

NOTICE - Landlord/Tenant $50.00

ORDER FOR APPEARANCE OR EXAMINATION $50.00

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE $50.00

PERSONAL PROPERTY LEVY - Writ of Execution or Possession

 Personal Property Levy without Seizure or Turnover $50.00

Perform Levy and Seize or Turnover Property e $125.00

Hiring Private Inventory Service Actual Cost

Moving and Storage Costs Actual Cost

Prepare and Post First Sale Notice $50.00

Posting Each Additional Sale Notice $19.00

Serve Sale Notice on Each Debtor (personally or by mail) $50.00

Serve Sale Notice on Judgment Creditor or Attorney No Charge

Serve Sale Notice on Each Person Listed on Back of Writ $50.00

Conduct or Postpone Sale $110.00

Prepare and Issue Certificate of Sale - Personal Property $19.00

Personal Property, Writ of Possession with Seizure of Prop. $125.00

Vehicle Levy- Large Truck $125.00

POSSESSION, WRIT OF (C&D) ~  see Claim & Delivery -

POSSESSION, WRIT OF (Personal Property)~ see Personal Prop. -

POSSESSION, WRIT OF real Property) ~ see Eviction -

POSTPONING SALE - Real or Personal Property $110.00

PREJUDGMENT CLAIM TO RIGHT TO POSSESSION with Copy of Summons and Complaint $50.00

PROOF OF CORRECTION CERTIFICATION eve 40616 $25.00

REAL PROPERTY LEVY~ Execution or Attachment

Real Property Levy Completed  by Process Server $50.00

Real Property Levy Prepared and Recorded  by Sheriff $50.00

County Recorder recording fee (Varies by County) Actual Cost

Demand Letter for Application for Order for Sale of Dwelling No Charge

Mail Notice of Levy to each Debtor No Charge

Mail Notice of Levy to 3rd Person in whose name the debtor's interest stands upon the county 

records, per CCP 700.0lS(a) (not the same as other joint owners)

$50.00

Mail Notice of Levy to Additional (Joint) Owners of Record (this notice is not required by code) $50.00

Mail Notice of Levy to Other Individuals Specified in Creditor's Instructions $50.00

Serve Levy on Occupant or Post Property if No Occupant $50.00

Post Levy on Additional Non-Attached  Parcels $25.00

Serve Application for Order for Sale of Dwelling on Occupant or  post on real property (if 

instructed to do so by creditor/attorney)

$50.00

REAL PROPERTY Sale

Prepare Sale Notice and Mail or Deliver to Publisher $19.00

Publisher's Cost for Publishing Sale Notice Actual Cost

Mail Sale Notice to each Judgment Debtor $50.00

Mail Sale Notice to Creditor or Creditor's Attorney No Charge

Mail Sale Notice to Each Person Listed On Back of Writ $50.00

Mail Sale Notice to 3rd  Person in whose name the debtor's interest in real property stands per 

700.0lS(a)

$50.00

Mail Sale Notice to Each Lien Holder $50.00

Mail Sale Notice Per  Court Order or Attorney's Instructions $50.00

Serve Occupant of Real Property if present (one attempt) $50.00

Post Sale Notice on Real Property whether or not occupant is present $50.00

Post Sale Notice on Additional Unattached Parcels $25.00

Post Sale Notice in One Public Place in the City (info city, then the county) where the Sale is to be 

held

$50.00

Conduct or Postpone Sale $110.00

Prepare and Record Real Property Certificate of Sale $19.00

(only on writ of sale with redemption)

Notary Fee to Notarize Certificate of Sale $15.00

County Recorder recording fee (Varies by County) Actual Cost

Transfer Tax not paid on Certificate, it's paid on Deed

Prepare and Mail Right to Redeem Letter to Debtor $50.00

Certified Mail Actual Cost

Prepare Certificate of Redemption and Deliver to Recorder $19.00

Notarize Certificate of Redemption $15.00

Prepare and Deliver Sheriffs Deed to Recorder $19.00

 Notarize Deed $15.00

Recorder's Fee to Record Deed Actual Cost

 Transfer Tax, Parcel Tax, etc. Actual Cost

Prepare and Deliver Real Property Release to Recorder $50.00

Notarize Release $15.00

Recorder's Fee to record release Actual Cost

REGISTERED MAIL - Return Receipt Requested Actual Cost

REGISTERED PROCESS SERVER - Open File and Levy $50.00

RESTRAINING ORDER (Refer to GOV 26721) $50.00

SAFE DEPOSIT BOX - After MOG received from bank Levying Officer Fee $170.00



Safe Deposit - Bank's Fee to Drill Box Actual Cost

SALE-Conduct or Postpone Sale of Real or Personal Property $110.00

SECRETARY OF STATE- see Attachments -

SPECIAL FUND FEES -

Assessment on disbursements $15.00

Portion of Fees Set Aside in Fund (automated systems) $22.00

SPOUSE - see Community Property Levy Notification -

SUBPOENA, CIVIL- Sheriffs Fee (with or W/O Subpoenas and Affidavit) $50.00

SUBPOENA, CIVIL STATE COURT Witness Fees - Any peace officer, any firefighter, any state 

employee, any trial court employee, and county employee, or a volunteer fire fighter.

Actual Cost

SUBPOENA, CIVIL STATE COURT Witness Fees: General Public -All others not listed in Gov 

Code 68097.2 (35.00 per day plus $0.20 per mile)

Actual Cost

SUBPOENA, CIVIL FEDERAL COURT Witness Fees: $40 per day(travel to and from court 

included), plus travel expenses, plus mileage per :uniformed table of distances adopted by the U.S. 

General Services Administration (GSA).

Actual Cost

SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT and supporting documents $50.00

SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT, Cancellation or Not found $50.00

SUMMONS, Complaint & Prejudgment Claim of Right to Possession with unnamed tenants $50.00

SUMMONS AND PETITION $50.00

TILLTAP $125.00

VEHICLE INSPECTION Proof of Correction CVC 40616 $25.00

VEHICLE LEVY~ see Personal Property -

WAGE GARNISHMENT~ see Earnings Withholding Order -

WARRANT OF ATTACHMENT see Bench Warrant -

WARRANT, BENCH~ see Bench Warrant -

WRIT OF ATTACHMENT~ see Attachment -

WRIT OF EXECUTION -Money Judgement - see type of levy -

WRIT OF POSSESSION - Personal Property - see Personal Property -

WRIT OF POSSESSION -  Prejudgment - see Claim & Delivery -

WRIT OF POSSESSION - Real Property ~ see Eviction -

WRIT OF RESTITUTION~ see Eviction -

WRIT OF SALE- see type of levy -

Photocopy of Reports

Crime Reports

Face Page Only: $2.50

Property List (insurance), 1-9 Pages: $10.00

Additional Pages Past 9, Per Page: $0.50

Coroner's Reports

First 9 Pages of Deputy’s Report: $10.00

Post Mortem & Toxicology Reports: $15.00

Additional Pages Past 9, Per Page: $0.50

All Other Photocopies

Minimum Charge, 1-9 Pages: $2.00

Additional Pages Past 9, Per Page: $0.25

Photographs

First Photo, 3 ½ x 5 $10.00

Each Additional 3 ½ x 5 Photo $1.00

First Photo 8 x 10 $13.00

Each Additional 8 x 10 Photo $3.00

Identification Card Photographs $5.00

Work Release Program Fees

Sheriff’s Parole Supervisory Fee, Per Month $35.00

Work Release Program

Application Fee $35.00

Daily Rate $10.00

Transportation

Land Improvement

Tentative Map Fees

Boundary Line Adjustment (for 2 parcels) $876.00 each Govt. Code 66451.2

For each additional parcel $175.00 Govt. Code 66451.2

Boundary Line Adjustment - Modification of

Conditions

$117.00 each

Minor Subdivision $1,869.00 each

Minor Subdivision - Revised Tentative Map

(Substantive Revision)

$350.00 each Govt. Code 66451.2

Minor Subdivision - Modification Of Conditions $345.00 each

Parcel Subdivision $1,869.00 each

First 25 Lots $93.00 per lot

Next 26 to 50 Lots $70.00 per lot

Over 50 Lots $58.00 per lot

Parcel Subdivision - Revised Tentative Map $935.00 each

Parcel Subdivision - Modification Of Conditions $864.00 each Govt. Code 66000

Major Subdivision $2,103.00 each Govt. Code 66451.2

First 25 Lots $117.00 per lot Govt. Code 66451.2

Next 26 to 50 Lots $77.00 per lot

Over 50 Lots $58.00 per lot Govt. Code 66451.2

Major Subdivision- Revised Tentative Map $818.00 each

Major Subdivision- Modification of Conditions $1,123.00 each Govt. Code 66451.2

Resubdivision or Reversion to Acreage $701.00 each Govt. Code 66451.2

Resubdivision or Reversion to Acreage- Revised Tentative Map $350.00 each Govt. Code 66451.2

Resubdivision or Reversion to Acreage-

Modification of Conditions

$345.00 each

Brooktrails Boundary Line Adjustment $350.00 each Govt. Code 66451.2

Plus per Parcel Fee $58.00 per lot Govt. Code 66451.2



Other Planning Dept. Referral Fees (fee collected

Use Permit/Coastal Development

Permit/Development Review (Not Adjacent to Nor Taking Access from a County Road)

$86.00
Govt. Code 66000

Use Permit/Coastal Development

Permit/Development Review (Adjacent to or Taking Access from a County Road)

$173.00
Govt. Code 66000

Minor Use Permit/Coastal Development Permit/Development Review (Adjacent to or

Taking Access from a County Road)

$432.00

Major Use Permit (Adjacent to or Taking Access

from a County Road)

$950.00

General Plan Amendment $864.00 Govt. Code 66000

Rezone $345.00 Govt. Code 66000

Variance $173.00

Conditional Certificate of Compliance $345.00 Govt. Code 66000

Preapplication Conference Fee (per hour)(by

Appointment)

$345.00 Govt. Code 66000

County Surveyor Checking Fees

Research Assistant $234.00 per hour Govt. Code 54985 / Reso. No. 16-150

GIS Map $234.00 per hour + printing fee Govt. Code 54985 / Reso. No. 16-150

Record of Survey Map

First Sheet $3,271.00

Each Additional Sheet $467.00

Record of Survey Map (Recheck)

First Sheet $1,402.00

Each Additional Sheet $234.00

Parcel Map - Minor Subdivision

First Sheet $6,074.00 Govt. Code 66451.2

Each Additional Sheet $1,051.00 Govt. Code 66451.2

Parcel Map - Minor Subdivision (Recheck)

First Sheet $1,051.00

Each Additional Sheet $350.00

Parcel Map - Parcel Subdivision

First Sheet $7,009.00

Each Additional Sheet $1,168.00

Parcel Map - Parcel Subdivision (Recheck)

First Sheet $1,168.00

Each Additional Sheet $350.00

Final Map - Major Subdivision

First Sheet $10,513.00

Each Additional Sheet $1,519.00

Final Map - Major Subdivision (Recheck)

First Sheet $1,051.00

Each Additional Sheet $350.00

Resubdivision or Reversion to Acreage

First Sheet $6,542.00

Each Additional Sheet $409.00

Resubdivision or Reversion to Acreage (Recheck)

First Sheet $1,869.00

Each Additional Sheet $175.00

Miscellaneous Legal Description Review - County

Surveyor

$350.00 B&P Code 8726

Miscellaneous Map Review - County Surveyor $409.00 B&P Code 8726

Unilateral Agreement Review $759.00 Govt. Code 66451.2

Improvement Fees

Basic Improvement Inspection (Minor Subdivisions, Use Permits, Coastal Development Permits, 

Development Reviews, Reversions to

Acreage, and Conditional Certificates of Compliance; when improvements are required, and the 

"Improvement Plan" process is not specified)

Each Inspection $493.00

Each Additional Inspection $169.00

Parcel Subdivision Improvement Inspection (When improvements are required, and the 

"Improvement Plan" process is not specified

First Inspection - Each Inspection $493.00

Re-inspection (+$4 per lot) $169.00

Improvement Plan:

Specification Checking & Construction Inspection (Major Subdivisions, Parcel Subdivisions, 

Minor Subdivisions, Use Permits, Coastal Development Permits, Development Reviews, 

Reversions to Acreage, and Conditional Certificates of Compliance; When improvements are 

required to be completed through the "Improvement Plan" process

$814.00

Subdivision Improvement Agreement Processing Fee $780.00

Subdivision Improvement Agreement Amendment

Processing Fee

$420.00

Subdivision Monumentation Agreement

Processing Fee

$780.00

Subdivision Monumentation Agreement

Amendment Processing Fee

$420.00

Road and Transportation Fees

County Highway Encroachment Permit Fees

Residential Driveway Approach $620.00

Commercial Driveway or Private Road Approach $711.00

Excavation Permit (50 feet or less) $721.00

Excavation Permit (more than 50 feet) $927.00

Add per foot over 100 feet $1.00

Minor Pavement Patch/Repair (Up to 50 square

feet)

$265.00 SHC Section 1464



Major Pavement Patch/Repair (Over 50 square

feet)

$560.00 SHC Section 1464

Additional Permit Inspection (More than 3) per

hour rate

$95.00 SHC Section 1464

Minor Miscellaneous Permit $394.00 SHC Section 1464

Miscellaneous Permit $531.00

Annual Permit (Utilities and Special Districts) $802.00

Permit Time Extension $162.00

Transportation Permit Fees

Standard Permit $105.00

Annual/Repetitive Permit $183.00

Road Closure Requests

Standard Road Closure Request Fee (One-time, first-time, or recurring events, which differ

substantially from previously occurring event)

$811.00

Recurring Road Closure Request Fee (Recurring events substantially the same nature as previous

event)

$227.00

Road Name Change Petition Fee

Up to 10 properties $2,755.00

Per 10 additional properties $127.00

Per 1 additional hour of travel $113.00

Per each additional sign $169.00

Road Vacation Petition Fee

Up to 10 properties $3,760.00

Summary Vacation $2,805.00

Per 10 additional properties $183.00

Per 1 additional hour of travel $78.00

Per each additional sign $169.00

Airport Use Fees

Little River Airport

Tie-down, Under 12,500 lbs, Single Engine, per

Night

$8.00

Tie-down, Under 12,500 lbs, Single Engine, per

Month

$120.00

Tie-down, Under 12,500 lbs, multi-engine/jet, per

Night

$15.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Tie-down, Under 12,500 lbs, Multi-engine/jet, per Month $225.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Tie-down, Over 12,500 lbs, Single Engine, per Night $20.00

Tie-down, Over 12,500 lbs, Single Engine, per Month $300.00

Tie-down, Over 12,500 lbs, multi-engine/jet, per Night $30.00

Tie-down, Over 12,500 lbs, Multi-engine/jet, per Month $450.00

Private Portable Hangar, Single Engine, per Month $110.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Private Portable Hangar, Light Twin, per Month $115.00

Private Portable Hangar, Heavy Twin, per Month $130.00

Hangar Rental, Metal, Single Engine, per Month $220.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Hangar Rental, Metal, Light Twin, per Month $290.00

Hangar Rental, Small Wooden, per Month $220.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Hangar Rental, Large Wooden, per Month $290.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Vehicle Parking, Automobile, per Month $35.00

Vehicle Parking, Automobile, per Year $350.00

Vehicle Parking, Recreational Vehicle, per Month $50.00

Vehicle Parking, Recreational Vehicle, per Year $500.00

Billboard Rental, Space, per Year $40.00

Landing Fee, Large Aircraft (from 12,000 lb. up to

and including 20,000 lb. landing weight)

$100.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 14-144

Landing Fee, Large Aircraft ( ≥ 20,000 lbs. landing weight) $150.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 14-144

Jet Parking, Per Night $150.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 14-144

Transient Hangar Parking, per night $20.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Private Portable Hangar Agreement Transfer Fee $588.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

After Hours/Call-Out Fee $125.00/hr MCC § 8.64

Round Valley Airport Fees

Hangar Rental, Metal, Single Engine, per Month $220.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 16-150

Private Portable Hangar, Single Engine, per Month $40.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Private Portable Hangar, Light Twin, per Month $55.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Private Portable Hangar, Heavy Twin, per Month $90.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Private Portable Hangar Agreement Transfer Fee $550.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Tie-down, Single Engine, per Night $7.00

Tie-down, Light Twin, per Night $10.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Tie-down, Heavy Twin, per Night $15.00 MCC § 8.64, Reso. No. 11-074

Photocopy and Print Fees

Photocopy (up to 8 1/2" x 14"), per page $0.10

Photocopy (11" x 17"), per page $0.20

Blue Print or Photocopy (up to 24" x 36"), per page $3.50 Govt. Code 54985, Reso. No. 16-150

Reproducible Vellum Copy (up to 24" x 36"), per

page

$4.50 Govt. Code 54985

Solid Waste

Solid Waste Collection Franchise Fee 12% of Gross Adjusted Revenue

(GAR)

MCC § 9A.20.040

Treasurer-Tax Collector

Returned Check $25.00 GC 6157

Payment Plan Processing Fee $60.00 R&T 2922 (e)

Research Fee $72.00 GC 54985

Cost Charge $20.00 R&T 2621/2922 (e)

Outdoor Festival (per day) $175.00 6.16.40

Business License $40.00 6.04 ORD 4200

Cannabis Facilities Business License $60.00 6.36 ORD 4394

Release of Lien Fee $20.00 GC 6157



Water Agency

See Planning & Building Services

Cannabis Management Unit

Cannabis Administrative Permit $1,548.08 MCC 22.18

Cannabis Minor Use Permit $2,681.06 MCC 22.18

Cannabis Minor Use Renewal/Modification $2,390.76 MCC 22.18

Cannabis Major Use Permit $4,974.86 MCC 22.18

Cannabis Major Use Renewal/Modification $4,035.83 MCC 22.18

Cannabis Variance $2,251.59

Cannabis Business Tax Appeal - Administrative Fee $182.00

Cannabis Business Tax Appeal - Hearing Fee $5,959.00

10A.17 - Initial Application Review, Inspection, & Issuance Fee. Plus, actual time and inspection 

fee as applicable and IRS Mileage Rate.

$2,984.00
10A.17

10A.17 Annual Permit Renewal Fee - Application Review, Inspection, & Issuance Fee. Plus, actual 

time as applicable and IRS Mileage Rate.  

$1,658.00 10A.17

10A.17 Modification Application Fee -  Application Review & Issuance Fee. Plus, actual time and 

inspection fee as applicable.  

$806.00 10A.17

10A17 Cannabis Permit Transfer Fee - Application Review and Issuance Fee. Plus actual time as 

applicable.

$318.00 10A.17

Cannabis Pre-Application Conference $372.00

Special Inspection Fee + IRS Mileage Rate $740.00

Special Inspection Fee - Vurtual $111.00

Program Hourly Fee $90.00

10.A17 Appeal of Application Denial - Department Review $1,815.00 Ordinance 4514 Amending Chapter 10A.17, Reso No. 22- 243

10.A17 Appeal of Application Denial - Appeal Hearing $5,961.00 Ordinance 4514 Amending Chapter 10A.17, Reso No. 22-243

Fallowing Fee $215.00

NAS Fee $55.00

Non-Cult Fee $55.00





















Public Health Laboratory (All tests are free if initiated by the Public Health Department or if a Public Health need is indicated)


